with a view to putting cover in place.

The Group has significant operations in the following currencies: Euro (€), Danish Kroner (DKK) and Chinese
Yuan (RMB).

Sensitivity analysis
All intercompany movements have been excluded from this sensitivity analysis. The following tables
demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the net assets of the
subsidiaries, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency
derivatives. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

WINDAR PHOTONICS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

 43

7. Financial instruments – Risk Management (continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that there is no or little risk in respect of the € and the Danish Kroner as the
Danish Kroner is ‘linked’ to the €. The movement in the exchange rate in the last 24 months being 0.44%
(2020: 0.37%). The sensitivity related to the RMB is estimated at +/-10%. The movement in the RMB
exchange rate in the last 24 months being 7.6% (2020: 1.7%).

Year  Change in
rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
   € €

2021 RMB +10% 5,863 5,863
 RMB -10% (5,863) (5,863)

2020 RMB +10% 25,748 25,748
 RMB  -10% (25,748) (25,748)

 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Group’s management of working capital and the finance charges and principal
repayments on its debt instruments.  It is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial
obligations as they fall due. The Group's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it
to meet its liabilities when they become due.

The Board receives cash flow projections on a regular basis as well as information regarding cash balances.
At the end of the financial year, these projections indicated that the Group expected to have sufficient liquid